N-Channel Super Junction Power MOSFET
General Description
The series of devices use advanced trench gate super
junction technology and design to provide excellent RDS(ON)
with low gate charge. This super junction MOSFET fits the
industry’s AC-DC SMPS requirements for PFC, AC/DC
power conversion, and industrial power applications.
Features
 New technology for high voltage device
 Low on-resistance and low conduction losses
 Small package
 Ultra Low Gate Charge cause
 100% Avalanche Tested
 ROHS compliant
Application
Power factor correction PFC
Switched mode power supplies(SMPS)
Uninterruptible Power Supply UPS
VDS 650 V
RDS(ON)TYP 290 mΩ
Package Marking And Ordering Information
Device  Device Package Marking
RM12N650IP
 TO-252 12N650
TO-251
Table 1.  Absolute Maximum Ratings (TC=25
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Drain-Source Voltage (VGS=0V VDS 650 V
Gate-Source Voltage (VDS=0V) AC (f>1 Hz) VGS 30 V
Continuous Drain Current  at TC =25°C ID (DC) 11.5 A
Continuous Drain Current  at TC=100°C ID (DC) 7 A
Pulsed drain current (Note 1) IDM (pluse) 46 A
Maximum Power Dissipation(TC =25 )
                     Derate above 25°C
PD 101
0.97
W
W/°C
Single pulse avalanche energy (Note2) EAS 144 mJ
Avalanche current(Note 1) IAR 6 A
Repetitive Avalanche energy ,tAR limited by Tjmax
(Note 1)
EAR 0.5 mJ
12N650
RM12N650LD
2017-04
REV:O17
RM12N650LD
RM12N650IP
RATING AND CHARACTERISTICS CURVES (RM12N650LD(IP))
RATING AND CHARACTERISTICS CURVES (RM12N650LD(IP))
RECTRON
Marking on the body
1 2 N 6 5 0
Rectron Logo
Part No.
Week – code
(WW:01~52)
1 7  X X
Year – Code
(Y:17-----2017
       18-----2018.....)
                 Rectron Inc reserves the right to make changes without notice to any product
              specification herein, to make corrections, modifications, enhancements or other
              changes. Rectron Inc or anyone on its behalf assumes no responsibility or liabi-
              lity for any errors or inaccuracies.  Data sheet specifications and its information
              contained are intended to provide a product description only. "Typical" paramet-
              ers which may be included on RECTRON data sheets and/ or specifications ca-
              n and do vary in different applications and actual performance may vary over ti-
              me.  Rectron Inc does not assume any liability arising out of the application or
              use of any product or circuit.
                 Rectron products are not designed, intended or authorized for use in medical,
              life-saving implant or other applications intended for life-sustaining or other rela-
              ted applications where a failure or malfunction of component or circuitry may di-
              rectly or indirectly cause injury or threaten a life without expressed written appr-
              oval of Rectron Inc.  Customers using or selling Rectron components for use in
              such applications do so at their own risk and shall agree to fully indemnify Rect-
              ron Inc and its subsidiaries harmless against all claims, damages and expendit-
              ures.
DISCLAIMER NOTICE